## ORDINANCE NO. 424 2<sup>ND</sup> SERIES

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 398, SECOND SERIES, FOR THE PURPOSES OF MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBING THE TERRITORY TO BE ANNEXED

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Alexandria did, on May 12, 1997, adopt Ordinance No. 398, thereby annexing property along Van Dyke Road to its corporate limits, and

WHEREAS, said Ordinance was transmitted to the Minnesota Municipal Board for its review and distribution to other agencies of the State of Minnesota, and

WHEREAS, the Minnesota Department of Transportation has requested a revised legal description of the territory to be annexed, and

WHEREAS, the City has revised said legal description and received approval from the Minnesota Department of Transportation for said revisions,

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION I. That Ordinance No. 398, Second Series is hereby amended by deleting all of Section II of said Ordinance No. 398 and replacing it with the following:

SECTION II. This property consists of platted land in Alexandria Township, Douglas County, containing approximately 18.53 acres in 25 parcels owned by 33 property owners which is described as:

Lots 14, 14A, 15-42, 42A, 43, 43A and 44-48, Henry Beach, Alexandria Township in Sections 7 and 18, Township 128, Range 37, PIN 03-1617-000 through 03-1632-000

and

Lots A, B, C, D, E, F, G, and J, Lunz Supplement to Henry Beach, Alexandria Township, Section 7 and 18, Township 128, Range 37, PIN 03-1633-000 through 03-1642-000

SECTION II. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication.

**ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Alexandria, Minnesota this 9<sup>th</sup> day of November, 1998, by the following vote:

YES:

KALPIN, HELDT, BENSON, FRANK

NO:

NONE

ABSENT: WEISEL

John O. Perino, Mayor

Larry S. Johnson, Assistant City Administrator

James P. Taddei
Alexandria City Administrator
Alexandria City Hall
704 Broadway
P.O. Box 369
Alexandria, MN 56308

June 5, 1997

Docket Number: A-5768

City of Alexandria M.S. 414.033, Subd. 5 Ordinance Number: 398

Dear Mr. Taddei:

The Minnesota Municipal Board has now processed and approved the above ordinance in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

The law requires that a copy of the annexation ordinance must be delivered immediately by the governing body of the municipality to the appropriate county auditor or auditors, and filed with the township and the Secretary of State. We recommend that you also file the annexation ordinance with the County Recorder.

The annexation is final upon the date the ordinance is approved by the Board, which is the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

**MUNICIPAL BOARD** 

Patricia D. Lundy Assistant Director

PDL:ry

cc: Douglas County Auditor Alexandria Township Clerk Secretary of State

## ORDINANCE NO. 398 2<sup>ND</sup> SERIES

## AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING PROPERTY ALONG VAN DYKE DRIVE TO THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA

WHEREAS, the property owners located within the area described below petitioned the Alexandria City Council to annex this territory to the City of Alexandria, pursuant to <u>Minnesota Statutes</u>, Section 414.033, Subdivision 5,

WHEREAS, the petitioners are a majority or 26 of the 33 property owners within the territory, and

WHEREAS, the territory currently abuts upon the northerly boundary of the City Limits and none of the territory is presently a part of any incorporated city, and

WHEREAS, the territory is platted land containing 18.53 Acres in 25 parcels, and

WHEREAS, the Alexandria City Council finds the territory can be served with municipal water and is urban in character, and

WHEREAS, the City of Alexandria has given 30 days notice to the affected property owners that the cost of electric utility service will not change as a result of the annexation.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION I. That the Corporate Limits of the City of Alexandria are hereby extended to include land as described and the same is hereby annexed and included within the City.

SECTION II. That the territory to be annexed is described as:

Lots 14, 14A, 15-42, 42A, 43, 43A, and 44-48 Henry Beach, Alexandria Township, Douglas County Section 18, Township 128, Range 37 PIN 03-1617-000 through 03-1632-000

and

Lots A, B, C, D, E, F, G, and J Lunz Supplement to Henry Beach Alexandria Township, Douglas County Section 18, Township 128, Range 37 PIN 03-1633-000 through 03-1642-000

SECTION III. The City Clerk is directed to file copies of this ordinance with the Minnesota Municipal Board, the Douglas County Auditor, and the Alexandria Township Board.

SECTION IV. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, publication, and approval by the Minnesota Municipal Board.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Alexandria, Minnesota, this 12th day of May, 1997, by the following vote:

YES:

HERMES, HELDT, WEISEL, BENSON, OSTERBERG

NO:

NONE

ABSENT:

NONE

John O. Perino, Mayor

James P. Taddei, City Administrator

N'/2 Sec. 18 - Twp. 128 - Range 37

